

No. 21-846

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN MONTENEGRO CRUZ,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LATINOJUSTICE
PRLDEF AND THE NAACP LEGAL
DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LOURDES ROSADO
ANDREW CASE
LATINOJUSTICE PRLDEF
475 Riverside Drive, Suite 1901
New York, NY 10115

JANAI S. NELSON
Director-Counsel
SAMUEL SPITAL
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE
& EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006

BRUCE H. SCHNEIDER
Counsel of Record
STROOCK & STROOCK
& LAVAN LLP
180 Maiden Lane
New York, NY 10038
(212) 806-5800
bschneider@stroock.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

313688



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Perceived Future Dangerousness, an Important Factor in Capital Case Jurors’ Consideration of a Death Sentence, is Particularly Subject to being Influenced by Racial Prejudice.....	4
A. Future Dangerousness Is One of the Most Important Factors Juries Consider in Imposing a Death Sentence.....	4
B. Future Dangerousness Is an Inherently Subjective Determination	6
C. Perceptions of Who Is Dangerous Can be Influenced by Prejudice	8
II. A <i>SIMMONS</i> INSTRUCTION CAN MITIGATE ONE SOURCE OF RACIAL BIAS AT CAPITAL SENTENCING	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. FAILURE TO ISSUE A <i>SIMMONS</i> INSTRUCTION WHEN REQUIRED IS LIKELY TO REINFORCE RACIAL DISPARITIES IN SENTENCING.....	17
A. Arizona Is an Outlier in Applying <i>Simmons</i> and Has a Racially Disparate Death Row	17
B. These Forces Were at Play in Arizona at the Time of Cruz’s Sentencing, Unmitigated by a <i>Simmons</i> Instruction.....	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	19
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019)	17
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238, 242 (1972)	17
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	16
<i>Lynch v. Arizona</i> , 578 U.S. 613 (2016)	15
<i>Parker v. Randolph</i> , 442 U.S. 62 (1979)	16
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tharpe v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 545 (2018)	17
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986)	10, 16

Cited Authorities

Page

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association, <i>Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in State Death Penalty Systems: The Arizona Death Penalty Assessment Report</i> (July 2006)	18
American Bar Association, <i>Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in State Death Penalty Systems: The Pennsylvania Death Penalty Assessment Report</i> (Oct. 2007)	15
American Bar Association, <i>Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in State Death Penalty Systems: The Georgia Death Penalty Assessment Report</i> (Jan. 2006)	15
Catherine M. Grosso et al., <i>Death by Stereotype: Race, Ethnicity, and California's Failure to Implement Furman's Narrowing Requirement</i> , 66 U.C.L.A. L. REV. 1394 (2019)	10
CORAMAE RICHEY MANN ET AL., <i>IMAGES OF COLOR, IMAGES OF CRIME: READINGS 218</i> (OXFORD U. PRESS 3d ed. 2006)	12
DAVID C. BALDUS & GEORGE WOODWORTH, <i>RACE DISCRIMINATION AND THE DEATH PENALTY: AN EMPIRICAL AND LEGAL OVERVIEW</i> (James R. Acker et al. 2d rev. ed. 2003)	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>State-by-State Death Row Populations by Race</i>	18
Dennis Junius, <i>AP Poll: U.S. Majority Have Prejudice Against Blacks</i> , USA TODAY (Oct. 27, 2012)	11
Irene V. Blair et al., <i>The Influence of Afrocentric Facial Features in Criminal Sentencing</i> , 15 PSYCH. SCI. 674 (2004)	10
Jenna L. St. Cyr, <i>The Folk Devil Reacts: Gangs and Moral Panic</i> , 28 CRIM. JUST. REV. 26 (2003)	19
John D. Brewer, <i>Competing understandings of common sense understanding: a brief comment on 'common sense racism'</i> , 35 BRIT. J. SOCIO. 66 (1984)	7
John H. Blume et al., <i>Competent Capital Representation: The Necessity of Knowing and Heeding What Jurors Tell Us About Mitigation</i> , 36 HOFSTRA L. REV. 1035 (2007)	6
John H. Blume et al., <i>Future Dangerousness in Capital Cases: Always "At Issue,"</i> 86 CORNELL L. REV. 397 (2001).....	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
John Paul Wilson et al., <i>Racial bias in judgments of physical size and formidability: From size to threat</i> , 113(1) J. OF PERSONALITY AND SOC. PSYCH. 59 (2017)	8
Justin D. Levinson et. al., <i>Deadly Toxins: A National Empirical Study of Racial Bias and Future Dangerousness Determinations</i> , 56 GA. L. REV. 225 (2021).....	9
KATHERINE BECKETT & THEODORE SASSON, THE POLITICS OF INJUSTICE: CRIME AND PUNISHMENT IN AMERICA 97 (2d ed. 2003)	12
Kelly Welch et al., <i>The Typification of Hispanics as criminals and support for punitive crime control policies</i> , 40 SOC. SCI. RES. 822 (2011)	11
Lincoln Quillian & Devah Pager, <i>Black Neighbors, Higher Crime? The Role of Racial Stereotypes in Evaluations of Neighborhood Crime</i> , 107 AM. J. SOCIO. 717 (2001)	9
MALCOLM D. HOLMES & BRAD W. SMITH, RACE AND POLICE BRUTALITY: ROOTS OF AN URBAN DILEMMA 68 (2008)	12
Malcolm D. Holmes et al., <i>Minority Threat, Crime Control, and Police Resource Allocation in the Southwestern United States</i> , 54 CRIME & DELINQUENCY 128 (2008).....	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
MANUAL OF MODEL CRIMINAL JURY INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE DISTRICT COURTS OF THE NINTH CIRCUIT, RULE 3.5 REASONABLE DOUBT—DEFINED 46 (2010 ed., updated 6/2021)	7
Marjorie S. Zatz, <i>Chicano Youth Gangs and Crime: The Creation of a Moral Panic</i> , 11 CONTEMP. CRISES 129 (1987)	19
Mark K. Matthews, <i>Arizona Lashes Out at Illegal Immigration</i> , STATELINE, Aug. 31, 2005	20
Nancy Levit, <i>Practically Unreasonable: A Critique of Practical Reason: A Review of the Problems of Jurisprudence by Richard A. Posner</i> , 85 N.W. L. REV. 494 (1991).	7
Racial Attitudes Survey, THE ASSOCIATED PRESS, Oct. 29, 2012	11
REVISED ARIZONA JURY INSTRUCTIONS (CRIMINAL), PRELIMINARY CRIMINAL 10 – CREDIBILITY OF WITNESSES (5th ed. 2019)	6
Scott E. Sundby, <i>The Jury as Critic: An Empirical Look at How Capital Jurors Perceive Expert and Lay Testimony</i> , 83 VA. L. REV. 1109 (1997)	4
Scott E. Sundby, <i>War and Peace in the Jury Room: How Capital Juries Reach Unanimity</i> , 62 HASTINGS L.J. 103 (2010).	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Shari Seidman Diamond, <i>Instructing on Death: Psychologists, Juries, and Judges</i> , 48 AM. PSYCHOLOGIST 423 (1993)	14
Sheri Lynn Johnson, <i>The Influence of Latino Ethnicity on the Imposition of the Death Penalty</i> , 16 ANN. REV. L. AND SOC. SCI. 421 (2020)	18
Stephen P. Garvey & Paul Marcus, <i>Virginia's Capital Jurors</i> , 44 WM. & MARY L. REV. 2063 (2003)	4, 5
Ted Chiricos et al., <i>Perceived Racial and Ethnic Composition of Neighborhood and Perceived Risk of Crime</i> , 48 SOC. PROBLEMS 322 (2001)	12
Ted Robbins, <i>The Man Behind Arizona's Toughest Immigrant Laws</i> , NAT. PUB. RADIO, Mar. 12, 2008	20
TERRY GREENE STERLING & JUDE JOFFE-BLOCK, <i>DRIVING WHILE BROWN: SHERIFF JOE ARPAIO VERSUS THE LATINO RESISTANCE</i> (2021)	13, 19
Theodore Eisenberg & Martin T. Wells, <i>Deadly Confusion: Juror Instruction in Capital Cases</i> , 79 CORNELL L. REV. 1 (1993)	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Theodore Eisenberg et al., <i>Forecasting Life and Death: Juror Race, Religion, and Attitude Toward the Death Penalty</i> , 30 J. LEGAL STUD. 277 (2001).....	5
Travis L. Dixon & Daniel Linz, <i>Race and the Misrepresentation of Victimization on Local Television News</i> , 27 COMM’N RSCH. 547 (2000).....	8
Travis L. Dixon & Daniel Linz, <i>Television News, Prejudicial Pretrial Publicity, and the Depiction of Race</i> , 46 J. OF BROADCASTING & ELECTRONIC MEDIA 112 (2002).....	13
United States Census Bureau, <i>Arizona: 2020 Census</i>	18
Urban Institute, <i>The Alarming Lack of Data on Latinos in the Criminal Justice System</i> (2016)	18
Wanda D. Foglia, <i>They Know Not What They do: Unguided and Misguided Discretion in Pennsylvania Capital Cases</i> , 20 JUST. Q. 187 (2003).....	4
William J. Bowers & Benjamin D. Steiner, <i>Death by Default: An Empirical Demonstration of False and Forced Choices in Capital Sentencing</i> , 77 TEX. L. REV. 605 (1999).....	14
